

## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය සහ විශේෂ

## The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2282/28 - 2022 ජුනි මස 01 වැනි බදාදා - 2022.06.01 No. 2282/28 - WEDNESDAY, JUNE 01, 2022

(Published by Authority)

## PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Proclamations & c., by the President



GOTABAYA RAJAPAKSA

## **Presidential Directive**

WHEREAS, a Presidential Task Force for "One Country, One Law" has been established by the Presidential Directive dated 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2021 in terms of the powers vested in me by Article 33 of the Constitution of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka,

And whereas, the time granted to accomplish the functions and responsibilities assigned to the aforesaid Task Force is to end on  $27^{th}$  May, 2022,

I, Gotabaya Rajapaksa, President of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, do hereby enlarge the time period of the Task Force by three (03) weeks from 27th May, 2022 to complete the task assigned to the aforesaid Task Force.

Given at Colombo under the Seal of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka on the 27th day of May, Two Thousand and Twenty Two.

By His Excellency's Command,

GAMINI SENARATH, Secretary to the President.

EOG 06 - 0022

